market results. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing portfolio transactions in response to new business, management's assessment
of changing market conditions and available investment opportunities.

   See Item 7. "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation � Critical Accounting Policies and
Estimates � Valuation of Invested Assets" for additional discussion of the impact interest rate increases would have on fixed maturities,
available-for-sale.

   Debt Issued and Outstanding.   As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, the aggregate fair value of long-term debt was $1,096.1 million and
$1,423.6 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2008, a 100 basis point immediate, parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the fair
value of debt by approximately $59.4 million, as compared to an estimated $106.3 million increase as of December 31, 2007. Debt is not
recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position.

   Using the assumptions and data in effect as of December 31, 2008, we estimate that a 100 basis point immediate, parallel decrease or
increase in interest rates would increase or decrease, respectively, the fair value for each category of long-term debt as presented in the following
table.

December 31, 2008
Fair value (no accrued interest)

-100 basis
point
change

No
change

+100 basis
point
change

(in millions)
8.2% notes payable, due 2009 $ 469.3 $ 468.7 $ 466.0
3.31% notes payable, due 2011 51.8 50.4 49.1
3.63% notes payable, due 2011 26.7 26.0 25.4
6.05% notes payable, due 2036 450.7 404.4 365.4
8% surplus notes payable, due 2044 99.1 89.6 81.1
Non-recourse mortgages and notes payable 57.3 56.4 55.6
Other mortgages and notes payable 0.6 0.6 0.6

Total long-term debt $ 1,155.5 $ 1,096.1 $ 1,043.2

Edgar Filing: PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

150

   Our selection of a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease in interest rates is a hypothetical rate scenario we use to
demonstrate potential risk. While a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease does not represent our view of future market
changes, it is a near term reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates the potential impact of such events. While these fair value
measurements provide a representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our long-term debt obligations at a point in time and may